impact of possible revenue enhancements and expense efficiencies, among other factors, been considered and, accordingly, does not attempt to
predict or suggest future results. It also does not necessarily reflect what the historical results of the combined company would have been had the
companies been combined during this period. In addition, as explained in more detail in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma
combined consolidated financial information, the preliminary determination of fair values of LBI�s assets acquired and liabilities assumed
reflected in the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information are subject to adjustment and may vary from the actual fair
values assigned that will be recorded upon completion of the merger. Subsequent to the completion of the merger, HBI will finalize its
determination of the fair values of the acquired assets and assumed liabilities which could significantly change both the amount and the
composition of these estimated purchase accounting adjustments.

32

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2013

(In thousands)

Home
BancShares,

Inc.

Liberty
Bancshares,

Inc.

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assets

Cash and due from banks $ 95,604 $ 30,233 $ (30,000)(a) $ 95,837
Interest-bearing deposits with other banks 206,753 17,088 (52,500)(b) 171,341

Cash and cash equivalents 302,357 47,321 (82,500) 267,178
Federal funds sold 2,850 900 �  3,750
Investment securities�held to maturity �  288,435 (288,435)(c) �
Investment securities�available for sale 724,929 418,730 288,435(c) 1,433,547

1,453(c)
Loans receivable not covered by loss share 2,309,146 1,875,494 (93,775)(d) 4,090,865
Loans receivable covered by FDIC loss share 358,669 �  �  358,669
Allowance for loan losses (45,935) (34,996) 34,996(e) (45,935)

Loans receivable, net 2,621,880 1,840,498 (58,779) 4,403,599
Bank premises and equipment, net 117,534 82,306 �  199,840
Foreclosed assets held for sale not covered by loss share 18,861 29,670 (9,596)(f) 38,935
Foreclosed assets held for sale covered by FDIC loss share 29,928 �  �  29,928
FDIC indemnification asset 126,275 �  �  126,275
Cash value of life insurance 59,185 3,615 �  62,800
Accrued interest receivable 14,367 10,075 �  24,442
Deferred tax asset, net 40,907 12,500 31,109(g) 84,516
Goodwill 85,681 88,499 64,800(h) 238,980
Core deposit and other intangibles 11,259 1,973 10,900(i) 24,132
Other assets 69,494 28,598 �  98,092

Total assets $ 4,225,507 $ 2,853,120 $ (42,613) $ 7,036,014

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Liabilities
Deposits:
Demand and non-interest-bearing $ 717,830 $ 226,391 $ �  $ 944,221
Savings and interest-bearing transaction accounts 1,810,957 1,030,514 �  2,841,471
Time deposits 936,649 916,619 �  1,853,268

Total deposits 3,465,436 2,173,524 �  (j) 5,638,960
Federal funds purchased �  �  �  �
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 77,194 89,547 �  166,741
FHLB borrowed funds 130,369 205,983 5,788(k) 342,140
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities 21,020 10,432 17,500(l) 48,952
Subordinated debentures 3,093 57,733 �  60,826

Total liabilities 3,697,112 2,537,219 23,288 6,257,619

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock �  52,500 (52,500)(b) �
Common stock 281 12 10(a) 291

(12)(m)

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 54

Capital surplus 416,741 167,089 249,990(a) 666,731
(167,089)(m)

Retained earnings 100,730 103,220 (103,220)(m) 100,730
Accumulated other comprehensive income 10,643 1,411 (1,411)(m) 10,643
Less: Treasury stock �  (8,331) 8,331(m) �

Total stockholders� equity 528,395 315,901 (65,901) 778,395

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 4,225,507 $ 2,853,120 $ (42,613) $ 7,036,014

(See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Statements)

33

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Income Statement

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

(In thousands except per-share data)

Home
BancShares,

Inc.

Liberty
Bancshares,

Inc.

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest income
Loans $   44,159 $   22,708 $   3,000 (n) $   69,867
Investment securities
Taxable 2,403 2,194 �  4,597
Tax-exempt 1,481 722 �  2,203
Deposits�other banks 98 8 (33)(o) 73
Federal funds sold 7 7 �  14
Other �  125 (125)(p) �

Total interest income 48,148 25,764 2,842 76,754

Interest expense
Interest on deposits 2,485 2,435 �   (q) 4,920
Federal funds purchased �  1 �  1
FHLB borrowed funds 1,004 956 (386)(r) 1,574
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 80 136 �  216
Subordinated debentures 230 378 �  608

Total interest expense 3,799 3,906 (386) 7,319

Net interest income 44,349 21,858 3,228 69,435
Provision for loan losses �  3,000 �  3,000

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 44,349 18,858 3,228 66,435

Non-interest income
Service charges on deposit accounts 3,709 2,249 �  5,958
Other service charges and fees 3,437 1,433 �  4,870
Mortgage lending income 1,372 929 �  2,301
Insurance commissions 679 872 �  1,551
Income from title services 109 �  �  109
Increase in cash value of life insurance 180 �  �  180
Dividends from FHLB, FRB, bankers� bank & other 175 �  125 (p) 300
Gain on sale of SBA loans 56 �  �  56
Gain (loss) on sale of premises & equip, net 15 �  �  15
Gain (loss) on OREO, net 86 (196) �  (110)
Gain (loss) on securities, net �  �  �  �
FDIC indemnification accretion/amortization, net (1,992) �  �  (1,992)
Other income 1,199 1,600 �  2,799

Total non-interest income 9,025 6,887 125 16,037

Non-interest expense
Salaries and employee benefits 12,952 9,395 �  22,347
Occupancy and equipment 3,594 2,650 �  6,244
Data processing expense 1,510 341 �  1,851
Other operating expenses 7,807 4,687 389 (s) 12,883

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 56

Total non-interest expense 25,863 17,073 389 43,325

Income before income taxes 27,511 8,672 2,964 39,147
Income tax expense 9,963 3,039 1,163 (t) 14,165

Net income 17,548 5,633 1,801 24,982
Preferred stock dividends �  (595) 595 (o) �

Net income available to common shareholders $ 17,548 $ 5,038 $ 2,396 $ 24,982

Basic earnings per common share $ 0.31(a) $ 4.30 $ 0.38

Diluted earning per common share $ 0.31(a) $ 4.29 $ 0.38

(a) All per-share amounts have been restated to reflect HBI�s 2-for-1 stock split in June 2013.
(See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Statements)

34

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Income Statement

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(In thousands except per-share data)

Home
BancShares,

Inc.

Liberty
Bancshares,

Inc.

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Interest income
Loans $ 159,359 $ 98,389 $ 12,000(n) $ 269,748
Investment securities
Taxable 11,226 10,599 �  21,825
Tax-exempt 6,154 2,797 �  8,951
Deposits�other banks 379 79 (131)(o) 327
Federal funds sold 17 26 �  43
Other �  507 (507)(p) �

Total interest income 177,135 112,397 11,362 300,894

Interest expense
Interest on deposits 14,989 13,597 �  (q) 28,586
Federal funds purchased 1 8 �  9
FHLB borrowed funds 4,364 4,226 (1,929)(r) 6,661
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 407 803 �  1,210
Subordinated debentures 1,774 2,020 �  3,794

Total interest expense 21,535 20,654 (1,929) 40,260

Net interest income 155,600 91,743 13,291 260,634
Provision for loan losses 2,750 15,000 �  17,750

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 152,850 76,743 13,291 242,884

Non-interest income
Service charges on deposit accounts 15,069 9,822 �  24,891
Other service charges and fees 12,428 4,875 �  17,303
Mortgage lending income 5,192 4,271 �  9,463
Insurance commissions 1,869 2,786 �  4,655
Income from title services 462 �  �  462
Increase in cash value of life insurance 873 �  �  873
Dividends from FHLB, FRB, bankers� bank & other 1,167 �  507(p) 1,674
Gain on acquisitions 5,205 �  �  5,205
Gain on sale of SBA loans 404 �  �  404
Gain (loss) on sale of premises & equip, net 324 1,051 �  1,375
Gain (loss) on OREO, net (49) (6,277) �  (6,326)
Gain (loss) on securities, net 9 158 �  167
FDIC indemnification accretion/amortization, net 1,721 �  �  1,721
Other income 3,295 6,182 �  9,477

Total non-interest income 47,969 22,868 507 71,344

Non-interest expense
Salaries and employee benefits 47,289 35,829 �  83,118
Occupancy and equipment 14,500 11,330 �  25,830
Data processing expense 4,930 1,259 �  6,189

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 58

Other operating expenses 35,649 19,287 1,557(s) 56,493

Total non-interest expense 102,368 67,705 1,557 171,630

Income before income taxes 98,451 31,906 12,241 142,598
Income tax expense 35,429 11,015 4,802(t) 51,246

Net income 63,022 20,891 7,439 91,352
Preferred stock dividends �  (2,625) 2,625(o) �

Net income available to common shareholders $ 63,022 $ 18,266 $ 10,064 $ 91,352

Basic earnings per common share $  1.12(a) $ 15.58 $ 1.38

Diluted earning per common share $  1.11(a) $ 15.52 $ 1.37

(a) All per-share amounts have been restated to reflect HBI�s 2-for-1 stock split in June 2013.
(See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Statements)

35

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Statements

As of and for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

and for the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(a) This represents the estimated merger consideration of $280.0 million, consisting of $250.0 million in common stock of HBI and $30.0